

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES)
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, STATE)
TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF)
OHIO, and OKLAHOMA FIREFIGHTERS)
PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM,)
Derivatively on Behalf of Nominal)
Defendant THE BOEING COMPANY,)

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-1200 (LMB/WEF)

Plaintiffs,)

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

v.)

DAVID L. CALHOUN, STEVEN M.)
MOLLENKOPF, LAWRENCE W.)
KELLNER, ROBERT A. BRADWAY,)
LYNNE M. DOUGHTIE, LYNN J. GOOD,)
DAVID L. GITLIN, STAYCE D. HARRIS,)
AKHIL JOHRI, DAVID L. JOYCE, JOHN)
M. RICHARDSON, SABRINA SOUSSAN,)
RONALD A. WILLIAMS, STANLEY)
DEAL, STEPHANIE POPE, HOWARD)
MCKENZIE, MICHAEL DELANEY, MIKE)
FLEMING, ELIZABETH LUND, DARRIN)
A. HOSTETLER, UMA M. AMULURU,)
MARK C. FAVA, ELISABETH C.)
MARTIN, THOMAS GALANTOWICZ,)
MICHAEL D'AMBROSE, KIMBERLY S.)
PASTEGA, EDWIN J. CLARK, SCOTT A.)
STOCKER, and DAVID LOFFING,)

Defendants,)

- and -)

THE BOEING COMPANY,)
Nominal Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. DEFENDANTS CONTINUED TO PRIORITIZE PROFITS OVER SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE NOTWITHSTANDING THE DPA, 2021 BREACH FINDING, <i>BOEING I</i> , AND DELAWARE SETTLEMENT.....	3
II. BOEING’S UNSAFE AND ILLEGAL PRACTICES LED TO THE DOOR PLUG BLOWOUT AND GUILTY PLEA FOR VIOLATING THE DPA.	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT HAS EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OVER THIS ACTION.....	5
II. DEFENDANTS IGNORE BASIC LEGAL STANDARDS.	7
III. THE DEFENDANTS FACE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF LIABILITY ON EACH OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.	8
A. Count I: The Director Defendants Breached Their Oversight Duties.....	10
1. <i>Caremark</i> Legal Standards	10
2. The Magnitude and Duration of Boeing’s Illegal Conduct Support a Plausible Inference of Bad Faith.....	11
3. The Board Knowingly Approved Production Schedules That Required Unsafe and Illegal Conduct.....	12
4. The Board Failed To Stop Illegal Conduct, Notwithstanding Numerous Red Flags Revealing the Conduct.....	13
B. Count II: The Officer Defendants Breached Their Oversight Duties.	18
C. Count III: The 10(b) Defendants Violated Section 10(b) in Bad Faith.	20
1. “In Connection with the Purchase or Sale of any Security”	20
2. Reliance.....	23
3. Scierter	25
D. Count IV: The Proxy Defendants Violated Section 14(a) in Bad Faith.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Abbott Lab 'ys Infant Formula S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2024 WL 3694533 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 7, 2024)	23, 24
<i>In re AGNC Inv. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3239476 (D. Md. July 3, 2018).....	29
<i>In re AGNC Inv. Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 464134 (D. Md. Feb. 6, 2019)	29
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom. Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 11 A.3d 228 (Del. 2011).....	14, 19, 23
<i>Anastasio v. Internap Network Servs. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 11459838 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 15, 2010)	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>In re Boeing Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-151-LMB (E.D. Va. Sept. 6, 2024) (Transcript)	25
<i>Cambridge Ret. Sys. v. Jeld-Wen Holding, Inc.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 952 (E.D. Va. 2020)	26
<i>Carmine v. Poffenbarger</i> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 309 (E.D. Va. 2015)	6
<i>Carter v. Signode Indus., Inc.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 493 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	22
<i>Case Fin., Inc. v. Alden</i> , 2009 WL 2581873 (Del. Ch. Aug. 21, 2009)	1
<i>In re CBS Corp. S'holder Class Action & Derivative Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 268779 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2021).....	7, 8, 9
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2181514 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013).....	11, 14
<i>In re Clovis Oncology, Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4850188 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2019)	8, 10

Corwin v. Silverman,
1999 WL 499456 (Del. Ch. June 30, 1999).....7

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Derivative Litig.,
554 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (C.D. Cal. 2008)23, 29

Drachman v. Harvey,
453 F.2d 722 (2d Cir. 1971).....21

Emps. Ret. Sys. of City of St. Louis v. Jones,
2021 WL 1890490 (S.D. Ohio May 11, 2021)29

In re Enron Corp. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
238 F. Supp. 3d 799 (S.D. Tex. 2017), *aff’d*, *Lampkin v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.*,
925 F.3d 727 (5th Cir. 2019)22

In re Finisar Corp. Derivative Litig.,
2012 WL 2873844 (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2012).....23

First Marblehead Corp. v. House,
473 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....1

In re Fossil, Inc.,
713 F. Supp. 2d 644 (N.D. Tex. 2010)23, 29

Garnitschnig v. Horovitz,
48 F. Supp. 3d 820 (D. Md. 2014)7

In re Genworth Fin. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
103 F. Supp. 3d 759 (E.D. Va. 2015)26

Gera v. Palihapitiya,
2024 WL 3818602 (D. Ariz. Aug. 14, 2024).....28

In re GGP, Inc. S’holder Litig.,
282 A.3d 37 (Del. 2022)30

Grabski ex rel. Coinbase Glob., Inc. v. Andreessen,
2024 WL 390890 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2024)9

Green v. Paz,
2020 WL 555052 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 4, 2020).....6

Hastey ex rel. YRC Worldwide, Inc. v. Welch,
449 F. Supp. 3d 1053 (D. Kan. 2020)29

Hughes ex rel. Kandi Techs. Grp., Inc. v. Hu,
2020 WL 1987029 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2020)17

IBEW Loc. Union 481 Defined Contribution Plan & Tr. ex rel. GoDaddy, Inc. v. Winborne,
301 A.3d 596 (Del. Ch. 2023).....10, 11

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak,
377 U.S. 426 (1964).....27

In re James River Grp. Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2023 WL 5538218 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2023).....26

Johnson v. Shapiro,
2002 WL 31438477 (Del. Ch. Oct. 18, 2002)30

Kiken v. Lumber Liquidators Holdings, Inc.,
155 F. Supp. 3d 593 (E.D. Va. 2015)25, 26

King v. Rubenstein,
825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016)7, 8

Kumar v. Republic of Sudan,
2019 WL 13251350 (E.D. Va. July 31, 2019).....7

Lee v. Fisher,
70 F.4th 1129 (9th Cir. 2023)29

In re Marriott Int’l Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2021 WL 2401641 (D. Md. June 11, 2021).....29

In re Massey Energy Co.,
2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011).....10, 17

McCall ex rel. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp. v. Scott,
239 F.3d 808 (6th Cir. 2001), amended on denial of reh’g, 250 F.3d 997 (6th Cir. 2001)12, 13

In re McDonald’s Corp. S’holder Derivative Litig.,
289 A.3d 343 (Del. Ch. 2023).....18, 19

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,
547 U.S. 71 (2006).....20, 22, 24

Moulvi v. Safety Holdings, Inc.,
2021 WL 4494191 (E.D. Va. Sept. 30, 2021).....6

Ontario Provincial Council of Carpenters’ Pension Tr. Fund v. Walton,
2023 WL 3093500 (Del. Ch. Apr. 26, 2023).....10, 11, 16, 18

In re Overstock Sec. Litig.,
119 F.4th 787 (10th Cir. 2024)25

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.,
192 F.R.D. 111 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)12

In re Pfizer Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.,
722 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....11, 12

Ret. Fund v. Collis,
311 A.3d 773 (Del. 2023)10, 12, 16

Rich ex rel. Fuqi Int’l, Inc. v. Chong,
66 A.3d 963 (Del. Ch. 2013).....14

Rosenbloom v. Pyott,
765 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2014)13, 16

Ruckle v. Roto Am. Corp.,
339 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1964).....23

Seafarers Pension Plan ex rel. Boeing Co. v. Bradway,
23 F.4th 714 (7th Cir. 2022)5, 28

In re SCANA Corp. Derivative Litig.,
2018 WL 3141813 (D.S.C. June 27, 2018).....12

SEC v. Nat’l Sec.,
393 U.S. 453 (1969).....20

SEC v. Welliver,
2013 WL 12149244 (D. Minn. Apr. 30, 2013).....30

SEC v. Zandford,
535 U.S. 813 (2002).....22

Seolas v. Bilzerian,
951 F. Supp. 978 (D. Utah 1997).....20

Shaev v. Baker,
2017 WL 1735573 (N.D. Cal. May 4, 2017)23

Singer v. Reali,
883 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2018)26

In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.,
290 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)24

<i>SS Richmond LLC v. Harrison</i> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 453 (E.D. Va. 2022)	26
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	20
<i>Teamsters Loc. 443 Health Servs. & Ins. Plan v. Chou</i> , 2020 WL 5028065 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2020)	10
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	27
<i>United Food & Com. Workers v. Zuckerberg</i> , 262 A.3d 1034 (Del. 2021)	9
<i>United States v. The Boeing Company</i> , No. 4:21-CR-5-0 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2024) (Order)	5, 28
<i>In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	12
<i>In re Verisign, Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	23
<i>Voigt v. Metcalf</i> , 2020 WL 614999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2020)	8
<i>In re Wells Fargo & Co. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	29
<i>Westmoreland Cnty. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Parkinson</i> , 727 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2013)	9, 14
<i>In re Willis Towers Watson plc Proxy Litig.</i> , 937 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>In re Willis Towers Watson Plc Proxy Litig.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 704 (E.D. Va. 2020)	30
<i>In re Zoran Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 986 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	29
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(13).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	20

Other Authorities

17 C.F.R. § 229.70321
